**Public Notice** 



# **PROMULGATION**

### BY-LAW CA29 0001-7

NOTICE is given that the following by-law was adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on September 10, 2018 and is deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

### **BY-LAW CA29 0001-7**

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0001 concerning the delegation of powers to officers and employees of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro in order to increase the granting of certain contracts by the director of the Borough to \$101,099 and by the directors to \$50,000

This by-law becomes effective on the day of its publication and is available for consultation at the Secretary of the Borough's office during opening hours as well as on the Borough's website at the following e-mail address: ville.montreal.qc.ca/pierrefonds-roxboro.

GIVEN IN MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this twelfth day of the month of September of the year two thousand eighteen.

The secretary of the Borough

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney

/rl

## PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

## VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

#### BY-LAW CA29 0001-7

BY-LAW MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0001 CONCERNING THE DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO IN ORDER TO INCREASE THE GRANTING OF CERTAIN CONTRACTS BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE BOROUGH TO \$101,099 AND BY THE DIRECTORS TO \$50,000

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular sitting held in the Westview Bible Church located at 16789, boulevard de Pierrefonds in said borough, on September 10, 2018 at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (R.S.Q., Chapter C 19), at which were present:

Mayor of the Borough Dimitrios (Jim) Beis

Councillors

Catherine Clément-Talbot Benoit Langevin Louise Leroux

All members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

The Director of the Borough, Mr. Dominique Jacob and the Secretary of the Borough, M<sup>e</sup> Suzanne Corbeil, were also present.

CONSIDERING section 130 of the Charter of the City of Montréal (R.S.Q.c.C-11-4), the Borough Council of Pierrefonds-Roxboro enacts the following:

BY-LAW CA29 0001 IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

**ARTICLE** 1. The article 15 is modified as follows:

- By the replacement of the number "\$50,000" by the number "\$101,099" at paragraph 1°.
- By the replacement of the number "\$25,000" by the number "\$50,000" au paragraph 2°.
- By the repealing of second subparagraph.

**ARTICLE 2.** The article 17 is modified as follows:

- By the replacement of the number "25 000 \$" by the number "101 099 \$" at paragraph 1°.
- By the replacement of the number "10 000 \$" by the number "50 000 \$" at paragraph  $2^{\circ}$ .

**ARTICLE 3.** This by-law comes into force according to Law.